months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, along with certain related notes (the "Restatement").
The tables below illustrate the impact of the Restatement on the Company's condensed financial statements, each as
compared with the amounts presented in the original Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q previously filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.
The following table represents a summary of the as previously reported balances, adjustments and restated balances on
the condensed consolidated balance sheet by financial statement line item as of March 31, 2015:

As of
March 31, 2015

In thousands As
Reported Adjustment(1) As

Restated
Accumulated other comprehensive income 560,358 4,773 565,131
Retained earnings (distributions in excess of earnings) (700,930 ) (4,773 ) (705,703 )

(1)Includes $5.0 million of unrealized loss resulting from GSE CRTs and $0.2 million of unrealized gains resulting
from Agency MBS IOs.

The following table represents a summary of the as previously reported balances, adjustments and restated balances on
the condensed consolidated statement of operations by financial statement line item for the three months ended
March 31, 2015:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

In thousands As
Reported Adjustment As

Restated
Interest Income:
Mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities 141,018 (5,753 ) 135,265
Other income (loss):
Gain (loss) on investments, net 2,142 30 2,172
Realized and unrealized credit derivative income (loss), net 203 21,159 21,362
Net income (loss) (27,296 ) 15,436 (11,860 )
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest (312 ) 176 (136 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Invesco Mortgage Capital, Inc. (26,984 ) 15,260 (11,724 )
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders (32,700 ) 15,260 (17,440 )

Earnings per share:
Basic (0.27 ) 0.13 (0.14 )
Diluted (0.27 ) 0.13 (0.14 )

40

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

69

Table of Contents

The following table represents a summary of the as previously reported balances, adjustments and restated balances on
the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income by financial statement line item for the three months
ended March 31, 2015:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

In thousands As
Reported Adjustment As

Restated
Net income (loss) (27,296 ) 15,436 (11,860 )
Unrealized gain (loss) on mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities 140,598 (14,644 ) 125,954
Reclassification of unrealized (gain) loss on sale of mortgage-backed and credit
risk transfer securities to gain (loss) on investments, net (2,142 ) (792 ) (2,934 )

Total Other comprehensive income (loss) 157,601 (15,436 ) 142,165
Comprehensive income 130,305 — 130,305
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interest (1,490 ) — (1,490 )
Comprehensive income attributable to common stockholders 123,099 — 123,099

The following table represents a summary of the as previously reported balances, adjustments and restated balances on
the condensed consolidated statement of equity by financial statement line item for the three months ended March 31,
2015:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

In thousands As
Reported Adjustment As

Restated
Net income (loss) (27,296 ) 15,436 (11,860 )
Other comprehensive income (loss) 157,601 (15,436 ) 142,165

The following table represents a summary of the as previously reported balances and restated balances on the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows by financial statement line item for the three months ended March 31,
2015:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

In thousands As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) (27,296 ) 15,436 (11,860 )
Amortization of mortgage-backed and credit risk transfer securities
premiums and (discounts), net 29,549 (160 ) 29,389

Unrealized (gain) loss on credit derivatives, net 62 (16,038 ) (15,976 )
(Gain) loss on sale of mortgage-backed securities and credit risk transfer
securities, net (2,142 ) (30 ) (2,172 )

Realized (gain) loss on credit derivatives, net — 792 792

Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities Information
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on mortgage-backed and credit risk
transfer securities 138,456 (15,436 ) 123,020

Note 17 – Subsequent Events
The Company has reviewed subsequent events occurring through the date that these condensed consolidated financial
statements were issued, and determined that no subsequent events occurred that would require accrual or additional

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

70

disclosure.

41

Edgar Filing: Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

71

Table of Contents

ITEM
2.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS. (Certain Sections Restated)

In this quarterly report on Form 10-Q/A, or this “Report,” we refer to Invesco Mortgage Capital Inc. and its consolidated

[…]

from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income pursuant to ASC Topic 320. The estimated fair value of
these securities fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates and other factors. Generally, in a rising interest
rate environment, the estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to decrease; conversely, in a
decreasing interest rate environment, the estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to increase.
The sensitivity analysis table presented below shows the estimated impact of an instantaneous parallel shift in the
yield curve, up and down 50 and 100 basis points, on the market value of our interest rate-sensitive investments and
net interest income, including net interest paid or received under interest rate swaps, at March 31, 2015, assuming a
static portfolio. When evaluating the impact of changes in interest rates, prepayment assumptions and principal
reinvestment rates are adjusted based on our Manager’s expectations. The analysis presented utilized assumptions,
models and estimates of our Manager based on our Manager’s judgment and experience.

Change in Interest Rates Percentage Change in Projected
Net Interest Income

Percentage Change in Projected
Portfolio Value

+1.00% 12.91  % (1.20 )%
+0.50% 20.02  % (0.55 )%
-0.50% (28.12 )% 0.11  %
-1.00% (54.61 )% 0.16  %
Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the foregoing
interest rate sensitivity table and, as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other
events will not occur that would affect the outcomes. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at
March 31, 2015. The analysis utilizes assumptions and estimates based on management’s judgment and experience.
Furthermore, while we generally expect to retain such assets and the associated interest rate risk to maturity, future
purchases and sales of assets could materially change our interest rate risk profile.